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July 15, 201 1 

M ~ i r k  David Goss 
Frost Brown Todd, L,LC 
250 W. Main Street, Suite 2800 
L.esington, ICY 40507-1 739 

RE: RXJLLDOG’S ENTERPRISES, 1NC. 17. DUKE ENERGY KENTUCIO‘, 
INC. 

Dear Mr .  Goss: 

Eiiclosecl please fiiid B ~ i l l d ~ g ’ s  Road House Respoiise To Respondent’s Initial Reqiiesls 
For Production of Documents and Interrogatories. 

S iiicerely, 

8&W L.oretta Little 

Assisttaiit to Eric C. Deters 

5247 Madison Pike 
Independence, KY 4 105 1 

859-363-1 900 1 -866-960-HURT Fax: 859-363- 1444 
eric@ericdeters.com www.ericdeters.com 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTLJCKY 
BEFORE THE PIJBLIC SERVICE COI\/IMISSION 

8ULLDOG'S ENTERPRISES, INC d/b/a ) 

1 

) 
DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC ) 

RESPONDENT 1 

; BUILI-DOG'S ROAD HOUSE 
COMPLAINANT 

'./ s ) Case No 20 1 O-GOSriC 

BL'LLDOG'S ROAD HOUSE REPONSE TO RESPONDENT'S INITIAL REQUESTS 
FOR PROCUCTION OF DOCUMENTS AND INTERROGATORIES 

Comes now the Complainant, BLIIICJOCJ'S Road House, by counsel, anci cfoes 

hereby respond to the first set of data request submitted by Respondent, D ~ i k e  Energy 

Kentucky, Inc., as set forth below: 
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Bulldog’s Road kiouse 

Response to the Init ial Data Request of Duke Energy Kentucky 
Dated: June 30, 201’1 

Case No. 2010-00404 

Responding Witness: Eric C. Deters 

1. Please refer to paragraph seven of your complaint whereiri yoii make the 
following statement’ ”Upon information and belief, thousands of Respondent’s 
commeFcial customers are subject to such meter nialfunctioris annually ” Please 
identify each and every fact known by you that supports this statement and identify with 
particularity the source(s) of your knowleclge of each such fact 

RESPONSE: 

Complainant has received several letters from similarly situateci c,ustomers caclsing the 
Complainant to believe that Respondent’s customers suffei a pattern of m e w  
malfunctions every year For a list of persons who provided Complainanr with such 
information, please see response to Interrogatory 10 
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Bulldog’s Road House 
Response to the Initial Data Request of Duke Energy Kenti :cky 

Dated: June  30, 2011 

Case No. 2010-00404 
Responding Witness: Eric C.  Deters 

2 Please refer to paragraph ten of your complaint wherein yoci maks the 
following statement “Complainant closed this location for retail customers on June 1 
20 IO I ’  

Explain what is meant by ’retail customers ” a) 

RESPONSE: 

Retail customers mean the day-to-day patrons of the restaurant who visited with h e  
intention of enjoying Complainant’s food and drink 

b) Explain what is meant by “closed ” 

RESPONSE: 

Hiilldog’s Road House closed to patrons for the months of June and July 2010 The 
restaurant remained, however, available for the booking of private events No such 
events occurred during those two months except July 4“’ weekend and one other night 
Also, it was closed for August until the last ten clays. 

c) Explain whether the Premises remained cipen for any type of 
service to other customers, persons or entities on or after June 1 ,  2010 

RESPONSE: 

As mentioned above, the restaurant remained open for the booking of private events 
during June and July 2010. The restaurant opened for the July 4“’ holiday weekenci 
(JLIIY 2-4, 2010) and one other party in July, but that was the only activity that actually 
occurred inside the restaurant during the time period in question. The restaurant re- 
opened in late August. 
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Bulldog’s Road House 

R e s p o n s e  to t h e  Initial Data  R e q u e s t  of D u k e  E n e r g y  K ~ ? ~ i ~ i c k y  
Da ted :  J u n e  30, 201’1 

Case No. 20’1 O-OO4O4 

R e s p o n d i n g  W i t n e s s :  Eric C .  D e t e r s  

3. Please refer to paragraph eleven of your complaint whereii-i you make the 
following statement: “Despite the location being closed, and virtually no utilities being 
used, Respondent billed Complainant over $3,600.00 for June and over S3,800 00 for 
JUIY I ’  

a)  Please explain what is meant hy the phrase “virtually no utilities 
being used ” 

RESPONSE: 

On, or around June 1, 2010, seven small refrigerators (four in the kitchen and three in 
the bar area), one large freezer and all of the televisions were s h u t  down. In addition, 
the air was off and the lights were off. 

b) Please identify the specific utilities being used at the Premises 
during the months of June and July 2010. 

RESPONSE: 

There would be no gas usage and limited electric based upon 3(a). 
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Bul ldog’s Road House 

Response to t h e  Init ial Data Request of Di.ilce Energy Kentucky 
Dated :  June 30, 2011 

Case No. 2O‘i 0-00404 

Responding Witness: Eric C. Deters 

4. Please refer to paragraph thirteen of your complaint wherein you make the 
following statement. “Upon information and belief, Respondent treats all similarly 
situated commercial accounts in the same manner ” Please identify each and every fact 
known by you that supports this statement and identify with particularity the source(sj of 
your knowledge of each such fact. 

RESPONSE: 

Complainant’s information and belief is based upon the premises that Respondent 
conducts its business with each customer in a uniform manner, especially given the 
uniform billing statements contained within each ccrstomer bill, along with Responclenr’s 
uniform procedures for responding to customer billing complaints 

5 



Bul ldog’ s  Road House 

R e s p o n s e  to t h e  Initial Data Reyi.iest  of D u k e  Energy Kentucky 
Dated: J u n e  30,2011 

C a s e  No. 2010-00404 

R e s p o n d i n g  Witness: Eric C. Deters 

5 Please refer to paragraph fifteen of your complaint wherein ~ O L I  iniake me 
io I I ow I ng stat e i-n e n t “Respond en t has tens of tho ci sa n d s of co m in e rc i a I c ii s r o in e :s 
citilizing its meters, of which thousands malfunction annually ’ Please identify each and 
every fact known by you that suppoi-ts this statement and identify with pariiciilarit\/ tile 
S G U ~ C ~ ( S )  of your knowledge of each such fact 

RESPONSE: 

This information was received from Duke 



Bulldog’s Road House 

Response to t h e  Initial Data Request of Duke Energy KentL!cky 
Dated: J u n e  30, 2011 

Case No. 2010-00404 

Responding Witness: Eric C. Deters 

6. Please refer to paragraph seventeen of your complaint wherein y o ~ i  make 
the fallowing statement: “Respondent’s commercial accounts that close are 
subsequently overbilled for utilities they did not use.” Please identify each and every 
fact known by you that supports this statement and identify with particularity the 
source(s) of your knowledge of each such fact. 

RESPONSE: 

This is based upon common sense. In addition, others have said the same thing to 
Respondent” 
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Bulldog’s Road House 

R e s p o n s e  t o  the Initial Data R e q u e s t  of Duke Energy K e n t u c k y  
Da ted :  June 30, 201‘1 

C a s e  No. 2010-00404 

R e s p o n d i n g  W i t n e s s :  Eric C. Deters 

7, Please explain why Bulldog has standing to file this complaint when 
Wiilie’s of Independence” is the name of the customer who has sutnscr-rhecl to service 
from Duke Energy at the Premises 

RESPONSE: 

Complainant purchased the property from Willie’s of Independence All services were 
paid by Bulldog’s pursuant to the agreement of sale from Willie’s Respondent was paid 
iroin Complainant’s pockets Willie’s made a full assignment I t  was just never taken 
out of V\lillie’s name. 
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Bulldog’s R o a d  House 

Response to the Initial Data Reqi!est of D u k e  Energy  Kentucky 
Dated:  J u n e  30, 2011 

C a s e  No. 2010-00404 

Responding W i t n e s s :  Eric C.  Deters 

8. Please explain the legal, financial and commercial relationship(s) Seivleen 
Bulldog and Willie’s of Independence. 

RE S PONS E: 

There is no legal, financial and commercial relationship between the Bulldocj 2nd 
Willie’s of Independence Bulldog Enterprises, Inc. purcliasecl the restaurant from 
LAJ i I I i e’ s c) i I n d e p e n d e n ce I 
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Bulldog’s Road kiouse 

Response to t he  lnitial Data Request of Duke Energy I.ienlL!cl;y 
Dated: June 30, 201 1 

Case No. 2010-00404 

Responding Witness: Eric C.  Deters 

9 Please identify the specific tariff(s), regulation(s) and/or tarifi(s) ihar you 
believe Duke Energy has violated. For each such violarron, please identify each 2 n d  
every fact that you rely upon to support your belief and iclentriy with  particularity the 
soLirce(s) of your knowledge of each such fact. 

RESPONSE: 

The ones which prevent Duke from billing for gas and electric not consumed 
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Bulldog’s Road House 

Response to the Initial Data Request of Duke Energy Kentr.rcky 
Dated: June 30, 2011 

Case No. 201 0-00404, 

Responding Witness: Eric C. Deters 

10 Please refer to page two of your response to Duke Energy’s motion TO 

dismiss wherein you make the following statement: “Numerous customers of Defendant 
have contacted Complainant to tell their stories regarding improper billing practices 
regularly carried out by Defendant ” Please identify all such customers by name, 
x idress and telephone number. 

RESPONSE: 

Robert Beyrer 
7579 Vlontridge Dr. 
Cincinnati, OH 45244-3232 

Kristin Valenti 
4334 Glendale-Milford Road 
Cincinnati, OH 45242 

Stephen R.  Kremer 
3283 Yelton lane 
Ameila. OH 45102 

Larry ivliller 
1719 Dana Ave., Unit S 
Cincinnati. OH 45206 

1 1  



Bulldog's Road House 

Response to the Initial Data Request of D u k e  Eneryy Kent i icky 
Dated: June 30, 201 I 

Case No. 2010-00404 

Responding Witness: Eric C. Defers 

11. Please state why you have not paid the unclispcitecl portions of your 
electric and gas bills as required by 807 KAR 5:007, Sections 10- 1 1. 

RESPONSE: 

Given the Respondent's inability to explain why the consumption of energy and gas was 
so Ihigh for the months of June and July 2010- in a closed restaurant-it is impossible for 
Bulldog's to determine what it actually owes. This discrepancy causes E3ulldcc~'s to 
question the accuracy of all prior bills. This is especially the case given the Defendant's 
record of repeated meter failures and the application of fast-meter charges to the bills 

Respondent was left with paying the bills or closing. Respondent chose closing 
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Bulldog’s Road House 

Response to the Initial Data Request of Dcike Energy Keni!.rcky 
Dated: June 30, 2011 

Case No. 201 0-00404 

Responding Witness: Eric C. Deters 

12. Please identify each and every Electrical D w i c e  that was installed at, 
attached to or located in the Premises during the months of June and .icily of 201 0 

RESPONSE: 

The normal equipment used in the operating of a full service kitchen 
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Bulldocj’s Road House 

R e s p o n s e  to the Initial Data Request of D u k e  Ei le i - r~y  Kentucky 
Dated: J u n e  30, 201 1 

C a s e  No. 2010-00404 

R e s p o n d i n g  Witness: Eric C. Deters 

73. Please identify by name, title, address and phone number the persorijs) 
who actually disconnected each of the Electrical Devices identified in response to 
interrogatory ___ and the date of each disconnection. 

RESPONSE: 

Tami Ponzer 
Former General Manager, Bulldog’s Roadhouse 
85 Roselawn Dr. 
Independence, KY 41 501 

Allemorial Day weekend and after the two July events. 
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Bulldog's Road House 

Resis;onse to the Initial Data Request of D u k e  Eilergy Kerrtucky 
Dated:  J u n e  30,201 'r 

C a s e  No. 201 0-00404 

R e s p o n d i n g  W i t n e s s :  Eric C. Deters 

24. For each Electrical Device you identified in response to interrogatory 
thirteen as being disconnected, please state whether it  was s ~ i  bseyuently reconnected 
to an electrical outlet. 

RESPONSE:  

Yes. 



Bul ldog’s Road House 

Response to the Initial Data Request of Duke Energy Kentucky 
Dated: June 30, 2011 

Case No. 2010-00404 

Responding Witness: Eric C .  Deters 

75. Please state whether Bullclog was the employer of any individuals who 
worked at the Premises during the period of January 2010 through October 2010. 

R E S  PONS E : 

Yes. 

a) If Bulldog was the employer of individuals who worked at the 
Premises during the period of January 2010 through October 2010, please identify by 
natne, title, address and phone number the individuals so employed. 

RESPONSE: 

(See attacked list) 

b) If anyone worked at the Premises during the period of January 
2010 through October 2010 and was an employee of a person or entity other than 
B~illdog, please identify the name, address and phone number of such other person or 
entity. 

RESPONSE: 

Every person working on the Premises from January 2010 through October 2010 wc t̂s 
a n  employee of Bulldog’s. 
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bull doc^'^ Road Ho~ise 

Response  to  the Initial Data Request O F  D u k e  Energy Kentucky 
Dated: June 30, 2011 

Case No. 2010-00404 

Responding Witness: Eric C. Deters 

16" Please state whether any activities (which for purposes of this 
interrogatory shall include, but not be limited to: hosting private parties, receptions, 
celebraiions or dining; bartending; catering; warehousing or storage; cleaning; 
maintaining; or watching television, movies or live entertainment) were conducted st the 
Premises on or after June 1, 20'1 0. If any such activities occurred at ihe Premises on or 
after June 1, 2010, please identify the nature and date(s) of each such activity. 

RESPONSE: 

No activities occurred at the premises after June 1, 2010, with the exception of the 
opening of the restaurant to patrons for the July 4, 201 0 holiday weekend and one other 
JLIIY event. Bulldog's Roadhouse re-opened, with limited hours, in late August 20 IO. 
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Bulldog’s Road House 

Response  to  the Initial Data Request of D u k e  Energy K e n t u c k y  
Dated: June 30, 201 I 

Case  No. 2010-00404 

Responding Witness: Eric  C. Deters 

REQUESTS FOR P’DUCTION 

1. Please produce a copy of any and all documents received by B~illcloy from 
Duke Energy in 2010. 

RESPONSE: 

See attached 
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Bulldog’s Road House 

R e s p o n s e  to t h e  Initial Data Reques t  of D u k e  Energy Kent i icky 
Dated: J u n e  30,201 I 

Case No. 201 0-00404 

R e s p o n d i n g  Witness :  Eric C. Deters  

2. For each customer identified by you in Exhibit F to your response in 
opposition to Duke Energy’s motion to dismiss or in your response to interrogatory 
number __ above, please produce a copy of all documents received by you from each 
cci stomer. 

RESPONSE:  

Attached 



bull doc^'^ Road Hoiise 

Response to the Initial Data Request of DLike Energy Kentucky 
Dated: June 30, 201’1 

Case No. 2010-00404 

Responding Witness: Eric  C. Deters 

3 Please produce an audio recording or transcript of any discussions LiOLI 

have had about the facts of this case during a radio broadcast in which you were a 
pa rtici pa n t , 

RESPONSE: 

-.- Unknown. Respondent has no idea what shows it was spoken about. I here were no 
transcripts. 
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Bulldog’s Road House 

Response to the Initial Data Request of Duke Energy Kentucky 
Dated: June 30, 2011 

Case No. 201 0-00404 

Responcliiig Witness:  Eric C. Deters 

4. Please produce a copy of any video recordings or posts oi any discussion 
you have had about the facts of this case in the context of a blog, internet post, or social 
media outlet (i.e. UTube, Twitter, Facebook, etc.). 

RESPONSE: 

No such video recordings or posts exist to Respondent’s recollection 
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Bu!!c!cg's Road House 

Response ta the Initial Data Request of Duke Energy Kentcrcky 
Dated: June 30, 2011 

Case No. 2010-00404 

R e s p o n d i n g  Witness: Eric C .  Deters 

ti. Please produce a copy of all payroll records arising from or relating io 
work performed by any individuals identified in response to interrogatory I O  the 
extent that any confidential information niay be set forth in said records, the 
Complainant should consider seeking a designation of the confidential information 
pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 7. 

- 

RESPONSE: 

These ijre confidential. 
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Bul!dog’s Road I-iouse 

Response to the initial Data Request of D u k e  E n e r g y  Kentuck;/ 
Dated: June  30, 201’l 

Case No, 2010-00404 

Responding Witness: Eric C. Deters 

6 Please produce a copy of all bills of sale, bills of lading, invoices, receipts 
or other documents arising from or relating to deliveries of food, beverages, c~oocls or 
supplies to the Premises on or after June 1 ,  201 0. 

RESPONSE: 

Resportclent does not have these in his possession. 
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Bulldog’s Road House 

Response to  the Initial Data Request of Dulte Energy I,/;entucky 
Dated: J u n e  30, 201-1 

Case  No. 2010-00404 

Responding Witness: Eric C. Deters 

7 Please produce a copy of any and all utility bills arising from or relating to 
use of utility services at the Premises for June and July 2010 Without limitation, please 
incltlde any bills for cable or satellite television service, water service, telephone 
service, wastewater/sewage service and trash removal service. 

RES PO N SE : 

See attached. 
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Bulldog's Road House 

Response  to the  Initial Data Request of Duke Energy Kentucky 
Dated: June 30, 2011 

Case No. 2010-00404 

Responding Witness: Eric  C. Deters 

8. Please produce a copy of any and all bills of sale, bills of lading, invoices, 
receipts or other documents arising from or relating to the disposition of Electrical 
Devices located at the Premises as of June 1, 2010. If any Electrical Devices located at 
the Premises as of June 1, 2010 were sold, transferred, gifted or in any other manner 
removed from the Premises, and no documentation exists arising froni or relating to 
said sale, transfer, gift or removal, please state the date and nature of each transaction. 

RESPONSE: 

(See attached.) 

Respect fii 1 I y sub 111 i i tecl. 
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Eric Deters 

From: 

Sent: 

To: Eric Deters 

cc:  John F. Damico 

Subject: Regarding your litigation with the electric company 

John F. Damico bdamico@ercerc com] 

Friday, December 31, 2010 3.54 PM 



Page 2 of 9 

From: Eric Deters [mailto:eric@ericdeters.com] 
Sent: Thursday, December 30, 2010 12:42 PM 
To: jdamico@ercerc.com 
Subject: Newsletter 

You are receiving this email from Eric C. Deters & Assoc. To ensure that you continue to receive emails From us, click 
confii-;si. IF you add eric@ericdeters to your safe senders l ist in  Outlook the images will automatical ly download. 

You may iunsubscribe if you no longer wish to receive our emails. 

mailto:eric@ericdeters.com
mailto:jdamico@ercerc.com
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Eric Deters 

Frani: JOE BREHM [JBREHMO@INSIGHTBB COM] Sent: Fri 10/22/2010 9 : 2 2  AM 

To : Eric Deters 

cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

1 r IB._ 

RE: CLASS ACTSON UTILITY CASES 

1 w l i  iceeo a record is'ach time t;ns happens to me 

From : eric@ericdeters.Com [mail to : ericOericdeters .corn] 
Sent: Thursday, October 21, 2010 10:53 PM 
To: JOE BREHM 
Subject: Re: CLASS ACTION UTILITY CASES 

At no cost.. \\ i i l  J 011 join me? 

Sent on the Sprint@ Now Network from my BlackBerryB 

I . __ - 

F 1'0 111 : ".TO E B R E 1-1 M " 4 B  R E I i  M 0 9 INS I G I-ITR B C 0 M> 

Date: Thu. 31 Oct 3010 2.3:46:06 -0500 

To: <~ric~~ericcleters.coin> 

Str11,jcct: CLASS ACTION UTIL ITY CASES 

Hello Eric, 

I f  you are still filling a case against the utilities I have something. 

mailto:eric@ericdeters.Com
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509 Ash Road 

Covington, Ky 41015 

I had the water turned on 8-18-2010. They charged me the $36.89. 8-18-2010 thru 8-31-2010. I was told that was the 
average 

5-1-2010 thru 9-30-2010 I was charged $40.37. 

The house is empty and there should only be a couple of gallons used a month. There is no running toilet or bath in this 
house. 

I called and asked what is up and was told they would adjust i t  to their minimum even if no water is being used 

$10 12/month sanitation 

54.44 / month storm water 

I have this happen all the time with houses but haven’t had anything documented to send you. 

6ot.h the water company and the electric company will charge a minimum fee even the utility is shut off a t  the sei7iice 
entrance by the home owner. The only way to avoid this 
this for my gas at my personal residence each summer, but then they charge me $25 to come back out and t,urn it back on. 

minimum fee is to call them and have them shut off the service. I do 

Listen to you on the radio all of the time and love your show. The issues are generally very relevant to what I am dealing with. 

Thanks for all your help, 

Joe Brehrn 

859-816-8712 





August 3, 20 10 

Hon. Eric Deters 
Eric C. Deters & Associates 
5247 Madison Pike 
Independence, ICY 4 1 0.5 1 

Dear Eric: 

I am in receipt of your August 2, 20 10 letter in which you indicated you were unhappy 
with your current Duke Energy billing statements. In  your previous correspondence you 
indicated that your business was iiot fully functioning for the past few months and that your 
Duke Energy statements should be reflecting decreased usage. 

We have investigated, but calls tij you seeking additional information about your usage 
during the relevant period in order to assist in our investigation, have gone unanswered. 
Nonetheless, as a courtesy to you and out of an abundance of caution, we will be sending a 
technician to your place of business within the week to test the meter's accuracy. The disconnect 
order has been postponed until August 16"' to give us additional time to resolve this dispute. 

If the meter is deteiinined to be malfunctioning, then we will certainly repair it and adjust 
your bill accordingly. However, if the meter is operating properly I am sure you understaiid that 
we must insist upon payment. I n  that event, we must receive a payment of at least S3,612.00 by 
August 1.3'". 

Finally, the caustic nature of the coi-respondence you have sent, particularly your August 
2'ld letter, was alanning. As a member of the Bar you are held to a higher standard. I sincerely 
hope you will demonstrate more diplomacy and professionalism moving forward, and extend to 
iiie the courtesy I have extended to you. Should you have any questions, please do iiot hesitate to 
contact me. 

J EM/emr 

361 188 



DUKE ENERGY 
P O 60~8410 
Cincinnali OH 45201 

May 24, 20.10 

Willie’s of Independence 
20 15 Declaration Dr. 
Independence, IN 4 7 05 I 

Subject: Billing Adjustment for Unmetered ilsage for Account Number 04 10220802 

Dear Customer. 

It has been determined that our electric meter I08007257 at 2015 Declaration Dr. was not 
registering properly for the time period of 4M1110 to 4/30/10. As a result of this finding, the 
meter was replaced on 4/30/10. Although metering equipment may occasionally malfunction, 
use of the service often continues without interruption and without proper meter registration. 

When this circumstance occurs, Kentucky law states that the company can re-bill commercial 
accounts for the portion of the electric usage that did not register up to two years immediately 

.prior to the date the defective meter was removed. Therefore, in accordance with Kentucky law, 
-in order to bill for the unmetered usage, we have recalculated and re-billed your account for the 
time period of 4/21/10 to 4/30/10. 

!The method of determining the actual usage during this time period was based on a review of 
: your usage patterns before and/or after installation of the new meter. Additionally, the 
appropriate rate in effect during the malfunction period was used to calculate the dollar amount 
owed. Any payments made to this account during the noted time period have been credited as 
well. 

A billing adjustment for $61 7.90 for the unmetered usage will be reflected on your next bill. 

We realize that unexpected bills can be difficult to manage. After you have received your bill, if 
you need to make payment arrangements or if you have any questions concerning the 
adjustment, please feel free to call our Business Service Center at 1-800-774-1 202. 

At Duke Energy, we value you as a customer and appreciate the opportunity to serve your 
electric needs. 

Since rely, 

J.R. Rainear 
Customer Service Department 



DUKE ENERGY CORPORATiON 
P O  Box 840 
c:nc:nnat:, OH ~5?/3!-C84Q 

October  6, 2010 

0001705 01 48 0 360 “AUTO IG 2 0123 41051-798315 .C01-P00000-i 
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WILLIE’S OF INDEPENDENCE 
201 5 DECLARATION DR 
INDEPENDENCE KY 41051 -7983 

S u b j e c t :  D i s c o n n e c t i o n  N o t i c e  f o r  A c c o u n t  Number 04102208-02-7 

Dear  Cus tomer :  

We w a n t  t o  i n f o r m  y o u  o f  some i m p o r t a n t  i n f o r m a t i o n  r e g a r d i n g  y o u r  a c c o u n t  
w i t h  us .  

A t  t h i s  t i m e ,  o u r  r e c o r d s  i n d i c a t e  t h a t  y o u r  a c c o u n t  a t  
2015 DECLARATION DR has  a p a s t  due b a l a n c e  o f  $ 9 , 5 6 1 . 6 4 .  

i n  f u l l .  - 
To 

m a i n t a i n  y o u r  u t i l i t y  s e r v i c e ,  i t  w i l l  b e  n e c e s s a r y  f o r  y o u  t o  p a y  y o u r  b i l l  - 
P l e a s e  c o n t a c t  us  a t  (513)651-5100 a s  soon a s  p o s s i b l e  t o  d i s c u s s  your 
a c c o u n t .  

Thank  you i n  advance  f o r  y o u r  p r o m p t  a t t e n t i o n  t o  t h i s  m a t t e r .  We l o o k  f o r w a r d  
t o  h e a r i n g  f r o m  y o u  soon.  

S i n c e r e l y ,  

J.R. R a i n e a r  
Cus tomer  S e r v i c e  D e p a r t m e n t  

CR043 

C9.37583 31ouKol~i:i! 

0123-01-00-00017Oj-0001 0001 705 

WL.VW duke-energy corn 



DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION 
P O  Box840 
Cinmnari,  O l i  45201-6840 

November 2, 2010 

S u b j e c t :  Disconnect ion Notice f a r  Account Number 04102208-02-7 

Dear Customer: 

We want t o  inform you of some important  information regard ing  your  accoun t  
w i t h  us.  

A t  t h i s  t ime ,  o u r  r eco rds  i n d i c a t e  t h a t  our  account  a t  
2015 DECLARATION DR has  a pas t  due b a l a r c e  of $17,866.44. 

i n  f u l l .  - 
P l e a s e  c o n t a c t  us a t  (513)651-5100 a s  ,eon a s  p o s s i b l e  t o  d i s c u s s  your  
accoun t .  

Thank you in  advance f o r  your prompt a t t e n t i o n  t o  t h i s  m a t t e r .  We look forward  
t o  hear ing  from you soon. 

S i n c e r e l y ,  

To 
ma in ta in  your  u t i l i t y  s e r v i c e ,  i t  w i l l  3 necessary  for you t o  pay your  b i l l  - 

- 

J.R. Rainear  
Customer Se rv ice  Department 

I”/WW duke-energy. corn 



04 10-2208-02-7 Willie's Of Independence 201 5 Declaration Dr 
Independence KY 41051 ~_______--~___."-___I_ 

32,400 kWh @ $0.00722900cr 234.22Ct 

Reduce Your Carbon Footprint: Looking for a way to help the environment? Participating in the new 
Carbon Offset Program is an easy and inexpensive way to balance out the environmental consequences 
of your energy use. Visit www balanceyourequation.com for more information. 

I 2,660.85 

Gas 
Meter - 000172281 
CCF Usage - 706 

Jun 21 I Jill 21 
30 Days 

Electric 
Meter. 106195956 
Multipliers - 40 
kWh lJsage - 32.400 
Demand Read - 02.78 
Actual kW - 1 11.20 

Juri 21 - JuI 21 
30 Days 

Duke Energy 
Rate GS - General Service 

Customer Charge $47  50 
Gas Delivery Charge 

Gas Cost Recovery 
706 CCF @ $0.20530000 144.94 

706 CCF @ $0.68260000 48 1 "92 

Duke Energy 
Rate DS01 - Distribution Service 

Customer Charge 
Demand Chrg 

Energy Chrg 

Elec DSM Rider 

Rider MSR-E 

Rider PSM 

Elec Fuel Adiustment 

15.00 kW 0 00000000 
96.20 kW @ $7.75000000 

6,000 kWti @ $0.09156800 
26,400 kWh @ $0.06004200 

32.400 kWh @ $0.00091700 

32,400 kWh 0.00000000 

32.400 kWh @ $0.00091700cr 

$1500 

0.00 
745.55 

549 "4 1 
1,585.1 1 

29.71 

0 .OO 

29.71~ 

$ 674.36 

$674.36 

Taxes 
Rate lncr for School Tax 
Kentucky State Tax 

$ 100.06 
206.12 $306.18 

CCF Gas Usage kWh Electric llsage 

Calctilalioiis based or1 iiiosl recent 12 riionlti hislory Calculaiions based on niosl recerll 12 iiioiilli tiislory 
Toial lJsage 15,060 Total Usage 374.200 
Average Usage 1255 Average Usage 31,183 

2 -----. - - .e 
JUL AUG - , x P  GCT -NOV DEC --JAN FEB I MAR APR -MAY JUN JUL 
1,377 1.12: 1.GQT 1.415 1451 1.862 2.03. 1.495 1.11' 1.031 937 i4E i G 6  

51.60i 39 92i 34.84i 37.56 i  28.36i 30.28C 25.60i 24.88i 26.24C 25. iBi  24.04C 34.921 32.400 

__- 

http://balanceyourequation.com


DISCONNECT NOTICE 

Account Number 041 0-2208-02-7 90 14 
For less detailed billin information on 
your monthly bill, c h e 8  box on right $--.- $-.- E11 Wintercare Cantribution Amount Enclosed 

#04BOD2YH02CMSE02# (for Customer Assistance) 
0 0 0 0 0 3 0  01 s 1 ' o . i ~  **SI.ILIP I I I " 5 1 ~ ~ ~ i i i ~ j 1 - 7 ~ ~ ~ 1 1 ~  ~ - I J I . I U J I I ~ I I ~ . I  'I b 

l I " " l ~ ~ r ~ ~ l l l l r l ~ l i ~ l ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ l l ~ ~ ~ ~ l ~ l l l l ~ l i l l l l ~ ~ l ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ i l l ~ ~ ~ ~ i l  
Willie's Of Independence 
2015 Declaration Dr 
Independence KY 41051-7983 Louisville KY 40290- 1084 

PO BOX 9001084 

210 000074189Ob 04102208027 08'L32010L 00007585bb7 

Willie's Of Independence Duke Energy 1-800-774-1202 041 0-2208-02-7 
201 5 Declaration Dr 
Independence KY 41051 

For Account Services, please contact 
Business Setvice Center 

PO Box 900 1084 Payments after Jul 22 not included 
Louisville KY 40290-1084 Next meter reading Aug 19, 2010 

Bill prepared on Jul 22, 2010 

IMPORTANT- Your service may be disconnected i f  your past due amount of $3,612.09 is not paid 
before 08/09/20 10. A reconnection charge will be required. For questions, please call the number 
shown above. 

Gas 000172281 Jim 21 JuI 21 30 42267 42973 1 706 
Elec 106195956 Jun 21 JuI 21 30 1474 2284 40 32,400 1 I 1  "20 

Usage ~ 706 CCF 
Duke Energy - Rate GS 

Gas Cost Recovery $0 6826000O/CCF 

$674.36- 
Cut rent Gas Charges $67TG 

111.20 kW 
$2,660.85 

Usage - 32,400 kW1-i 
Duke Energy - Rate DSOl 

Electric Charges 

Arnt Due - Previous Bill $3,612.09 
Late Payment Charge(s\ 165.42 
Balance Forward 3,777.51 
Current Gas Charges 674.36 

2,660.85 Current Electric Charges 
Taxes 306.18 
Current Amount Due $8.90 

DISCONNECT NOTICE 

I Aug 13,2010 1 $7,418.9q 1 $7,585.661 --- 



NOTICE OF DISCONNECTION 

We regret that it has been necessary to disconnec I your gas a dlor electric service(s), due to an unpaid 

balance. RESTORING SERMCE c3 
To restore your gas and/or electric service(s) you will be required to satisfy all of the following: 

Pay a reconnection charge. 

Provide current credit information. 

Pay the entire past-due balance or the past-due amount of any extended payment plan. 

Pay a sscurity deposit (if applicable). 

NOTE: l f you  are unable to satkfy each of these requirements, you may be eligible for other 
arrangements. Contact our Credit Department at the telephone number below to discuss your account. 

SPECIAL WINTER PROVISION (November 3 through March 31) 
Under the guidelines of the Special Winter Provision of the Public Service Commission, residential customers, 
whose gas andlor electric service(s) has been disconnected for nonpayment, may have the sewice(s) 
reconnected by satisfying all of the following: 

Present a Certificate of Financial Need (CFN) to Duke Energy from your local Community Action 
Commission, including a certification that a referral for weatherization service has been made. 
Pay one-third (113) of the paSt-dLJe balance or $200, whichever is less. 
Set-up an extended payment plan, which would bring your account current as soon as possible, but not 
later than October 15. If 6t the tilne of application for reconnection, YOU have an outstanding bill in excess 
of $600, you must agree to a repayment plan that would pay off your current charges each month in 
addition to a good faith reduction of the past-due bill, consistent with your ability to pay. 

Fer additional information contact your local Community Action Commission (see phone nirmbers below). 

PAYMENT OPTIONS 
Payments can be made by any of the following methods: 

Pay over the phone by electronic check or credit card (VISA & Mastercard). Please call 1-877-596-5068. 
Pay at a Pay Station. Visit www.duke-energy.com or contact our Credit Department to locate a Pay Station 
near you. 

ENERGY ASSISTANCE 
Residential customers may qualify for energy assistance. Contact the local CAC serving your munty. 

Boone County CAC 859-586-9250 Gallatin County CAC 859-567-4660 

Kenton County CAC 859-291-8607 Campbell County CAC 859-431-4177 
Pendleton County CAC 859-654-4054 Owen County CAC 502-484-21 16 

Grant County CAC 859-824-4768 Carroli County CAC 502-732-5253 

United Way & Community Chest Information and Referral Services - call 211 or 859-525-2600 

CONTACT INFORMATION 
If you have any questions about your bill, or this disconnect notice, please contact our Credit Department. 
Our representatives are available 7:OO a.m. to 7:OO p.m. Monday through Friday and Saturday 8:OO a.m. 
to 1:00 p.m. 

Credit Department 
51 3-651-51 00 or 1-800-648-7777 

http://www.duke-energy.com
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I.,$ You replied on 10/26/2010 9:21 AM. 
Eric Deters 
From: McLean, James E [James.McLean@duke-energy.com] Sent: Pue 10/26/2010 9: 18 AM 
To: Eric Deters 
cc: 
Subject: RE. 
Attachments: 

Eric, rhdnit you for updating me I ltnow yoci must  be disappointed and I truly feel badly that things went 
sairth for Bulldog’s It looked l ike a nice place 

Ot!r 1-egiilatory atrorneys will continue to  handle the PSC Complaint 

James E McLean, Jr 
Assistant General Counsel 

Duke Energy .. Office of General Counsel 
phone (513) 419-1831 

cellular (513) 504-6843 
fax (513) 419-1846 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE. 
The preceding e-mail message (including any attachments) contains information that may be confidential, may 
he protected by the attorney-client or other applicable privileges, or may constitute non-public information It is 

intended to be conveyed only to the designated recipient(s) If you are not an intended recipient of this 
niessage please notify the sender by replying to this message and then delete it from your system Use, 

dissemination, distribution, or reproduction of this message by unintended recipients is not authorized and may 
be unlawful 

From: Eric Deters [mailto:EDeters@ericdeters.corn] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 26, 2010 8:34 AM 
To: McLean, James E 
Subject: 

James - 

I1 t t ps EM L. ? C 111 cl =o p e 11 10/26/30 10 

mailto:EDeters@ericdeters.corn
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I made a decision Friday to close Bulldogs in Independence Duke billed me the same as May for three months 
I was closed The Water District's meters, they claim, made a mistake I was paying their bill every month Bam 
A $7,000 00 bill Last week, the Sanitation District hit me with an $8,000 00 bill Problem I never ever received 
one Unbelievable Duke Sanitation District Water Three strikes I'm out I 'm not going to pay $40,000 00 from 
my personal or law office accounts to three utilities who have absolutely committed ridiculous acts I don't have 
to have their dreaded "disconnect" to worry about anymore Also, Bulldog Enterprises doesn't own the building 
My trust does Bulldog Enterprises is judgment proof I'm not dropping the PSC complaint 

Eric Deters 

11 t t p s : //n i a i 1. er i c cl e t e r s . c o 11 i/E s c hange/e r i c/T 11 1) ox/RE : . E iM L ? C 111 d=o p e 11 1 0/26/30 1 0 



Eric Deters 

From: 

Sent: 

To: Eric Deters 

Subject: Re Bulldog's Roadhouse 
I Guess civility will not be part of the equation I have extended to you every professional courtesy, yet 
you are unwilling lo do the same It is unfortunate and disappointing 

McLean, James E [James McLeanQduke-energy com] 

Saturday, September 04, 2010 6 15 PM 

I t  is reasonable for you to pay the undisputed portion of the charges (the gas and the fixed fees which you 
have not disputed). dismiss your civil complaint, and file a complaint with the Kentucky PSC which is the 
proper forum Contrary to your belief, you are the same as any other rate payer. If you decline to 
cooperate as outlined above, then we will proceed with disconnection as I have indicated You may be 
guided accordingly. 

Sent using BlackBerry 
________-_________l__l____ 

From: Eric Deters <EDeters@ericdeters.com> 
To: McLean, James E 
Sent: Sat Sep 04 11:50:08 2010 
Subject: RE: Bulldog's Roadhouse 

i t  is iuc.king iinpossible that my charges for two months i was closed heating and air off to be the same 
as t h e  prior inonths i propose i begin paying the bill going forward since i reopened two weeks ago until 
\.ye 1iilgatc.i hose two months if you disconnect my service my damages will be significant anc! in1 holcl 
diuice responsible im not paying for two months i did not use that energy billed and you arrogant asses 
h a e  proppsed nothing to address that!!!!!!! 1 

-----Original Message----- 
From: McLean, lames E [mailto:James.McLean@duke-energy~om] 
Sent: Friday, September 03, 2010 2:03 PM 
To: Eric Deters 
Cc: D'Ascenzo, Rocco 0; Ball, Pam; Rolfes, Minna; Steven Martin 
Subject: Bulldog's Roadhouse 

Eric, we suspended the disconnection orders in August so we could investigate further. Nothing 
unusual was found during our walkthrough a t  the restaurant. Further, as you know, the meter 
was tested and was found t o  be properly recording usage. These things were all done as a 
courtesy to  yoti. You have not disputed the gas usage or the fixed charges , hut you have paid 
nothing since June. As a result, your service is  scheduled for disconnection on September 9. 

We are willing to continue t o  try to work wi th you on this dispute, but the proper forum is  the 
Kentucky PSC. We will continue t o  investigate, but I am asking that you file your complaint with 
the Kentucky PSC, pay the undisputed portion of the charges, and dismiss the action you have 
filed against Duke Energy in Kenton County as the Court does not have jurisdiction over this 
dispute. If you are unwilling to  do so, we will proceed with disconnection on September 9. 

Again, we are willing t o  continue to  work with you and trust you will agree t o  proceed as set  forth 
above so that we can continue t o  investigate. Please let me know your intentions on or before 
September 8. 

James E McLean. Jr 
Assistant General Counsel 

9'4'20 I O  



Eric Deters 

F r o m 

Sent: 

To : Eric Deters 

cc: 

Subject: Bulldog's Roadhouse 

Eric, we suspended the disconnection orders in August so we could investigate further. Nothing 
unusual was found during our walkthrough a t  the restaurant. Further, as you know, the meter was 
tested and was found to be properly recording usage. These things were a l l  done as a courtesy to you 
You have not disputed the gas usage or the fixed charges, but you have paid nothing since June. As a 
result, your service i s  scheduled for disconnection on September 9. 

M c Lea n , Ja m es E [ J a mes . M c Lea n @ d u ke-e n e rg y . co m ] 

Friday, September 03, 20 10 2:03 PM 

D'Ascenzo, Rocco 0; Ball, Pam; Rolfes, Minna; Steven Martin 

We are willing to  continue to try t o  work with you on this dispute, but the proper forum is the Kentucky 
PSC 
PSC, pay the undisputed portion of the charges, and dismiss the action you have filed against Duke 
Energy in Kenton County as the Court does not have jurisdiction over this dispute. If you are unwilling to  
do so, we will proceed with disconnection on September 9 

We will continue to investigate, but I am asking that you file your complaint wi th the Kentucky 

Again, we are willing to  continue t o  work with you and trust you will agree t o  proceed as set forth above 
so that we can continue to investigate. Please let me know your intentions on or before September 8. 

James E PlcLean, Jr 
Assistant General Counsel 

Duke Energy - Office of General Counsel 
139 East Fourth Street 
25 AT II  
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
phone (513)419-1831 
cellular (5 13) 504-6843 

jniiie5 mcleai i~dcrke-ener~y com 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE 
The preceding e-mail message (including any attachments) contains information that may be confidential, 
may be protected by the attorney-clien t or other applicable privileges, or may constitute non-public 
information It IS intended to be conveyed only to the designated recrpient(s) If you are not an intended 
recipient of this message please notify the sender by replying to this message and then delete i t  from your 
system IJse, dissemination, distribution, or reproduction of this message by unintended recipients is not 
arithoiized and may be unlawful 

fax (513)419-1846 
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From: 
To: Eric Deters 

cc: 
Subject: Duke Energy billing issue 

Attachments : 

Spiller, Amy 6 [Amy Spiller@duke-energy.com] Sent: Mon 8/2/2010 5:02 PM 

Eric 

I wanted to let you know that the fax you intended to send to me today was erroneously sent t o  
the Greater Cincinnati Minority Council, of which I am a member. Please ask your admin. correct: 
your contact information for me. My fax number is below. 

well as your first, have been 
(513) 419-1831. 

o James McLean for handling. James can 

Amy 9. Spiller 

Associate General Counsel 

Duke Energy Business Services 

139 E. Fourth Street, EA025 

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 

(513) 419-1810 (telephone) 

(513) 410-1846 (facsimile) 

CONFIDENTIAL NOTIFICATION : 
The information in this email may be confidential and/or privileged. This email is intended to be 
reviewed by only the individual or organization named above. I f  you are not the intended 
recipient or an authorized representative of the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that 
any review, dissemination or copying of this email or its attachments, if any, or the information 
contained herein is prohibited. I f  you have received this email in error, please immediately notify 
the sender by return mail and delete this email from your system. Thank you. 

I i t t p s : / / m a i i . e r i c d e t e r s . c o m / E x c l i a i ? g e / e r i c / I l z b o x / D O b i l l i n g .  . . 8/2/20 10 



Attornevs At Law 
Eric C Deters 
Clinrlcs T Lestei, Jr  
Dime 41 Bioccn 
Robert Lcwis 
Laiira A Tholke 

Hon. Amy Spiller 
Duke Energy, Cincinnati, OH 
Associate Geiieral Cowisel 
225 E. 6‘” St., Floor 2 
Cincinnati, OH 45-702 

RE: Enclosed 

Dear Aniy: 

We 1iai.e still not resol\.ed the fraudulent S3,612.00 bill. I \\pas frealtiiig closed! 
No\\*, there are late charges. No\v, I get billed another S.3,000.00 plus, \\lien I \vas oiily 

open J~ t ly  4‘” \veeItend! 

k ’ o ~  guys are iiiibelie\,able. I \ \ i l l  **kill” soilleone if they turn off my energy! 

5247 bfadisori Pikc 
Iiidcpcn(1cnce. KY 4 IO5 I 

859-363-1900 I-866-96O-HURT Fax. 859-363-144 
eiic(?&ricdeters coin \V\VXV crictletcrs coni 



Deters Associate 

From: 
Sent: 

To : Deters Associate 

Subject: FW Willie‘s of Independence- electric bill 

Moss, Steven J [Steven MossQduke-energy com] 

Thursday, July 08, 2010 10 29 AM 

Mr Deters 
I am forwarding an email I sent, but for some reason it was not deliverable to the email address below 
James also had this email address in his file Hope this one works 
Steve 

From: Moss, Steven J 
Sent: Thursday, July 08, 2010 10:17 AM 
To: ericdeters@ericdeters.com 
Cc: McLean, James E 
Subject: RE: Willie’s of Independence- electric bill 

Wlr Deters, 
>James asked me to look into this matter while he is out of the office on vacation I received some 
information on your account today, however I have some questions that need to be answered before I 
can respond Unfortunately the people I need to talk to are on vacation this week as well I hope to be 
able io respond to your request for information on your bill next week after I have had an opportunity IO 
review this matter further 
Your letter mentions that your restaurant was closed for a month Could you please provide me the 
dates it was closed7 
If you have any questions in the meantime, feel free to contact me 
T h an Its 
Sieve 

Sreven J Moss 
Associare General Counsel 
Office of the General Counsel 
Duke Energy Corporation 
1000 E Mam Street 
F’lainfield IN 46168 
Telephone 31 7 838 1870 
Cell 317 432 5567 
Fax 317 838 1842 
Email steven moss@duke-energy coin 

From: McLean, James E 
Sent: Thursday, July 01, 2010 11:14 AM 
To: ericdeters@ericdeters.com 
Cc: Moss, Steven J 
Subject: Willie’s of Independence- electric bill 

Eric. I am in receipt of your June 29 letter inquiring about your recent electric bill for the above- 
referenced property. 

I left you a voicemail message as well. I am certain the business of the day keeps you quite busy-, I 

mailto:ericdeters@ericdeters.com
mailto:ericdeters@ericdeters.com
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was just reaching out to let you know we are investigating Once our investigation is complete, we will 
provide you with a detailed response 
or further concerns 

O f  course, in the interim, feel free to call m e  with any questions 

I will be out of the office the next few weeks on vacation 
the office next week, then I will have another attorney in our Midwest legal department, Steve Moss, 
take over handling 

If I cannot respond before my  departure from 

James E McLean, .Jr 
Assistant General Counsel 

Duke Energy - Office of General Counsel 
139 East Fourth Street 
25 AT II 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
phone (513)419-1831 
cellular (513) 504-6843 
fax (513) 419-1846 
james mclean@dulte-energy com 
CONFIDENTIAL.ITY NOTICE 
The preceding e-mail message (including any attachments) contains information that may be confidential, may be 
protected by the attorney-client or other applicable privileges, or may constitute non-public information It  is 
intended to be conveyed only to the designated recipient(s) If you are not an intended recipient of this message 
please notify the sender by replying to this message and then delete it from your system Use, dissemination, 
distribution, or reproduction of this message by unintended recipients is not authorized and may be unlawful 

7 w 3 0  10 



Duke Energy 
P.O. Bux 9001 076 
Louisville, KY 40290- 1076 

Julie Janson 
President of Kentucky &: Ohio Duke Energy 
139 E. Ch St. 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 

Hon. Amy Spiller 
Associate General Counsel 
155 East Broad St. 
Suite 2LOO 
Columbus, OH 432 15 

RE: The Enclosed Bill 

To whom it concerns: 

E would like Duke to explain how this bill is as much as the last bill when I have been 

closed for a month! Our air conditioner has been off or on 80 the entire time. Lights have been 

off, None af the kitchen equipment on except for a few days to cater! 

This is a damn fraud! 

Sincerely, 

Eric Deters 
QECD Buildas Roadhouse Lrr to Duke. 6-19-10 npd 



NOTICE 
DISCONNECTION OF SERVICE 

cords show tist your account is now 
e want to continue se 
to DISCONNECT YO 

e this amount needs to be paid 
nect refer to the enclosed bill in 

ER SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

I 

M-8668-14 R I  



Duke 
OEnergyB 

Cincinnati 
644 Linn 
Cincinnati Ohio 45233 



--. 
i 

, 
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Willie's Of Independence Duke Energy 1-800-774- 1202 041 0-2208-02-7 
201 5 Declaration Dr 
Independence KY 41051 

For Account Services, please contact 
Business Seivice Center 

PO Box 900 1084 
Louisville KY 40290-1 084 Last payment received Mar 09 Next meter reading Ap: 21, 2010 

Payments after Mar 23 not included Bill prepared on Alar 23, 2010 

IM PO RTANT-Y o iir 
before 04/09/20 10 
amount of $7,645.0 
shown above. 

89 is not paid 
past due Deposit 
call the number 

Gas 000172281 Feb 19 Mar 22 31 38436 39550 1 1.1 14 
Elec 108007257 Feb 19 Mar 22 31 7490 8146 40 26.240 73 "60 

Usage. 1,114 CCF 
Dul\e Energy - i'iale GS $ 1,049.65 
Current Gas Charges $ 1,049.65 
Gas Cost Recovery $0.69430000/CCF 

iji49 tj Zfllrri 
Based on 85% of Previous Maximum Actual 

of 110 00 kW Billed in JulO9. ____---~---- 

DISCONNECT NO7 ICE 



Willie's Of Independence Duke Energy 1-800-774- 1202 041 0-2208-02-7 
201 5 Declaration DI For Account Services. please contact 
Independence KY 41051 Business Service Center L:&l8jl/jd/y 

PO Box 900 1084 
Louisville KY 40290-1084 Last payment received Mar 09 Next meter reading Apr 21 . 2010 

Payments after Mar 23 not included Bill prepared on Mar 23, 2010 

IMPORTANT-Your 89 is not paid 
before 04/09/20 10 
amount of $7,645 0 

past &JC Deposit 
call the number 

.---- ----__ 

Gas 000172281 Feb 19 Mar 22 31 38436 39550 1 1.114 
Elec 108007257 Feb 19 Mar 22 31 7490 8146 40 26,240 73.60 

Gas Cost Recovery $0.69430000,'cc F 

urrent Electric Charges 
Based on 85% of Previous Maximum Actual 
emand of 110 00 kW Billed in ,JulO9 

$ 16.107.46 1 
4,!3/4 : d c q  



Customer Address: 

Our service representative was here to perform one of the following services: 

a Read Meter 
0 Turn Service On 

Turn Service Off 
Make a Routine Check 

[ZI Investigate Trouble 
LJ Change Meter 

Type of Service/Meter: Gas 

0 Install Meter 
Remove Meter Barrel Lock 
Inspect Gas Service Line 

0 Light Gas Pilots 
6a Inspect Gas House Line 
0 Other as Noted 

F 
Electric f l  

--- ----- 

0 Service is avail 
0 Call to make a 

51 3.421.9500 (local) 
or 

1.800.544.6900 (toll free) 

83HA1467 R-3106 
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1 .,, The sender of this message has requested a read receipt Click here io sericl a izceiilt. 

From: 
To: Eric Deters 

CC: 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Robert Geyrer [ rbeyrer@cinci. rr.com] 

Duke Energy - Class action suit 

Sent: Mon 1/3/2011 8:56 AM 

Eric. 
bly  name IS Robert Beyrer I ani a war veteran and a retired Cincinnati Police Detective 
I am emailiiig you to see if there is enough parties interested in a class action suit against Duke Energy and their billing practice 
I have saved my billing statements for the past 4-5 years and have disputed my Duke Energy bills many times each year Using my past 
experience as  an investigator I have come across an issue I think i s  wrong. I found that Duke Energy will bill double Rider charges, Distribution 
charges, Delivecy charges and Generation charges 
Another billing practice Duke Energy likes to do is  not adjust those charges when they are unable to read the meters do to inclement weather 
They will adjust the IKilowatt usage but not the Delivery, Destination, Rider and Generation charges I have called and complained about this 
billing practice in the past and had Duke adjust their rate Now they will not listen and state "that i s  the way it is and they can not change 
it, comes from the HQ '' 
I have spoken to Cincinnati Public Schools about this as  well and they are looking into this issue since they are having the same problem with 
Duke Energy and their billing practice 

Thank you and please let me ltnow or a direction I can take to resolve this issue 

Robert Beyrer 
Cell: (513) 703-7462 

I i t t p s : // m a i I I e I' i c cl e t s I' s . c o 111 /E ;Y c 11 a I 1 g e/e I' i c /I 11 bo x/D 11 ke YO 2 0 E 11 erg y % 2 0 -YO 3 0 C . . . 1 / 3  /3  0 1 1 



March 3, 2010 

*AUTO**SCH 5-DIGIT 45244 
Robert A Beyrer 
7579 Ritontridge Dr 31013 
Cincinnati OH 45244-3232 7 1  

Dear Duke Energy Customer: 

You are likely already aware that we incorrectly estimated the most recent bills for some of our customers, at higher 
anlotints than they should have been 

The recent hazardous winter weather created dangerous working conditions for our meter readers. With safety in 
mind, we decided to employ a common industry practice of est,iniating energy usage for those meters that could not 
safely be read during the inclement weather. In the last billing cycle, those estimates were too high for a number of 
customer accounts, including yours 

We sincerely apologize for this error. I assure you this is a highly unusual error, not typical of our usual billing 
accuracy Let me explain how we are addressing this situation. 

If, like most customers, you are billed for the actual energy you use each month, you have the option to pay only 
half of the current charges on your most recent bill. (You are still responsible for any previous unpaid balances, if 

applicable ) No late payment fees will be assessed Weather permitting, we will get an actual reading on your meter($ 
next month, and make any needed adjustments on your March bill 

If your payment is made by bank draft (BiIIPayer 20001, we will make every attempt to reduce it  by half If the 
incorrect payment has already been drafted, any adjustment determined after an actual meter reading will be made 
on your next bill. 

If yctl are cn a Fixed Bill, Budget Bill or Percentage of Income Plan, YOU should pay the amount due on your bifl, 
as you pay the same amount each month, regardless of estimated usage. This month's estimated meter reading 
will not be used for any future purpose for your account; only the actual rneter read will be applied. If you are on 
a Deferred Payment Plan, you should pay your regular installment payment and at  least half of your estimated 
current charges. Weather permitting, we will get an actual reading on your meter(s) next month, and make any 
needed adjustments on your March bill 

We understand this can be confusing, and you may have received conflicting information through the media or by 
phone. We will make every attempt to resolve this issue fairly and promptly. Should you have any further questions 
or concerns, our customer service representatives are available to assist you at 800-544-6900 (7 a.m. to 7 pm. ,  
Monday through Friday). 

Again, we apologize for the inconvenience, and thank you for your patience 

Sincerely, 

J.R. Rainear 
Vice President. Revenue Services 



November 2, 2010 

S u b j e c t :  

D e a r  Cus tomer :  

T h i s  l e t t e r  c o n f i r m s  t h e  e x t e n d e d  payment  p l a n  y o u  r e q u e s t e d  on 
November 2, 2010.  
$781.88 i n  003 i n s t a l l m e n t s  o f  $191.00 i n  a d d i t i o n  t o  y o u r  
r e g u l  a r  mon t h  1 y u t i  1 i t y  b i  1 1 . 
You may r e m a i n  on t h i s  e x t e n d e d  payment  p l a n  a n d  a v o i d  d i s c o n n e c t i o n  
u t i l i t y  s e r v i c e  a s  l o n g  as y o u  make y o u r  a g r e e d  upon payments i n  f u l  
due  d a t e  e a c h  m o n t h .  

E x t e n d e d  Paymen t  P l a n  f o r  A c c o u n t  Number 32700332-23-2 

The  p l a n  g i v e s  y o u  t h e  o p p o r t u n i t y  t o  pay  y o u r  b a  ance o f  

o f  y o u r  - 
by t h e  - 

I f  y o u  have  a n y  q u e s t i o n s  a b o u t  t h i s  ag reemen t ,  p l e a s e  c o n t a c t  us  a t  
1-800-648-7777. O u r  s e r v i c e  h o u r s  a r e  7:OO a.m. u n t i l  7:OO p . m . ,  Monday 
t h r o u g h  F r i d a y ,  a n d  o n  S a t u r d a y s  f r o m  8:OO a.m. u n t i l  1 : O O  p.m. 

A t  Duke E n e r g y ,  we a p p r e c i a t e  y o u r  b u s i n e s s  and  t h e  o p p o r t u n i t y  t o  s e r v e  y o u  

S i n c e r e l y ,  

J.R. R a i n e a r  
Customer S e r v i c e  D e p a r t m e n t  
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PH (5 13 ) 797-6098 
J&03 Yelton L.mc 
Ameiia, Ohio 4 5 I02 

-770 



COPIES TO; Howard Ain; Brian Thomas; Ohio Consumers Counsel 

STJBJECT: Billing practices of Duke Energy The movement of kw-hrs usage to higher 
rate months and/or the resetting of initial kw-hrs numerical value below known meter 
reading in order to increase a month's usage How often are people with "corrected bills" 
over charged for estimated readings that lie outside Dukes own known readings? If 
estimated values for kw-hrs usages are computer generated, do they always favor Duke? 
Has a study or investigation been done? Does a watchdog group exist? 

M Y  OBSERVATION AND EXPEFUENCE. 

In an attempt to call in a meter reading it was not accepted by Duke do to a policy of 
having to read a meter in person at least once in 12 months. This rejection triggered an 
estimated meter value in order for Duke to meet its billing cycle. The special meter read 
occurred a week later, the reader said the estimate was high. The normal bill arrives the 
next day. Yes, the estimate was high, but I paid the bill within 4 days Having just paid an 
inflated bill, the next day another bill arrives from Duke This named "corrected bill" 
recalculated the previous %month usage and resets my initial reading for upcoming 
month to an arbitrary computer generated number below the initial value of the previous 
month. I was not credited the inflated bill I had just paid, this "corrected bill" must be 
computer garbage! ! I assumed I would be credited next billing cycle, with an accurate, on 
time; call in of my next meter reading. With a timely call in of my end of month reading, 
I received my bill at the beginning of the month. The bill used the computer generated 
low number fiom the "corrected bill" this results in another over payment. I called Duke 
billing, managed to get the bill reduced by $40 dollars, but I am still owed $80 dollars. 

QUESTIONS RAISED BY TI-IIS EXPERIENCE. 

1 Was this a fluke and one time occurrence? 
2. If not, is this standard practice by Duke billing? 
3 What percentage of customers receive a "corrected bill" if access to their meter is 

not possible in one or more billing periods? 
4. Is it the practice of Duke to recalculate and move kw-hrs to higher rate paying 

mont hs? 
5. Is this practice sanctioned by the PUC in the States served by Duke? 
6 .  Is this recalculation of bill made with clear understanding of customers? 
7. What about the gas customers? 

I do not have a large enough sample among friends and relatives to do an investigation 
Maybe some of your friends or colleges have occasions when a "corrected bill" is 
generated. If this is the case they should be analyzed for describe discrepancies. 

Thank you, 

Stephen R Kremer 
328.3 Yelton Ln. 
Amelia , Ohio 45 102 
Phone 5 13 797-6098 



Gentlemen: 

I live on a farm in Clermont County. In early spring of 2007 I requested of Duke Energy to read my own 
meter. I have a drive over 1,400 ft  long; it can be easily rutted after the spring thaw. This relieves the meter- 
reading burden of Duke and is done by phone. 

I called in meter- reading of 6335 on March 26,2008 Duke would not accept that reading. I was told that 
they must read the meter at least once in 12 months. I said OK, but explained this defeats the purpose, but 
was told this is the rule even if the reader has to walk in. No meter reader showed Wednesday, Thursday or 
Friday. Wanting my readings to track my energy usage, I called and complained. He showed on April 4th 
and said estimate was high. 

I received February 26 to March 26 Bill on April 5', with the reading of 5301 and 7054E estimate, giving a 
usage for the month of 1,753 kW- hours. Promptly paid this bill April 7th of $160. I knew this was high, as 
told by the April 4th reading; but I assumed it would be corrected and credited next billing cycle with an 
accurate on time meter reading. 

HERE COMES THE BRICK!!! Before my next scheduled call in reading due April 24!!! 

On April 12 (5'days after paying) received "corrected bill prepared April 8th with all previous eight months 
as estimates. February 26 was 3368E estimate and March 26th was set to an unknown number of 
4252(What is this? No E). The bar graph showed 884 kw-hours usage, but for April (but it is 
FebruaryMarch I want corrected.). Now I have a second bill of 43 dollars for February/ March billing 
period and a bar graph for April. This was garbage, I just paid 160 dollars on April 7th using estimate of 
70548. 

Called in my April 24th reading of 6789, it was accepted. Note, I have not reached the estimate of 7054E 
for February /March billing cycle. Received bilI3rd of May for March /April, it used the computer 
generated 4252 and my reported reading of 6789, a usage of 2537 kw-hours and payment of the $106 
dollars. Note, actual readings were 6335(not accepted) and 6789, for usage of 454 kw-hours. I have not 
reached 7054E estimated reading for which I paid $160 and now I am told to pay $106. I will have to call 
again, Duke billing, what a pain!!! 

Called Duke May 12th could not get any satisfaction from their billing person, asked forthe boss. 
Convinced him to use meter reading of 6335 for March 26th reading. Told him I wanted my bar graph to 
show actual kw-hours usage for I compare them from the year to year. I asked him if 4252wumber fiom 
nowhere) was a mistake in reading on April 4th, he said no, the meter man read 65 18 and then the another 
special read after my second complaint was 6949 on May 9th. QUESTION, WHY DIDN"T THEY USE 
ONE OF THOSE INPERSON READINGS TO CORRECT MY BILL!!! The Duke billing manager could 
not give an answer!! 4252 was not in line with special meter readings!! 

Received a "corrected bill prepared May 12th'' for March /April with a new charge of $84 a slight 
improvement from the $106. The bar graph showed true usage for March / April period. But bar graphs for 
earlier summer months absorbed peak kw-hours and absorb my $ 160 payment. Went ahead and paid the 
$84 for MarcWApril billing. Maybe I will be credited in ApriVMay bill. Hopefully it's just a lag in 
calculating the credit and bar graph readouts! 

Called in my May 23rd reading of 7 133, it was accepted. Early June received April/May bill $4 1 dollars 
for a usage of 334Kw-hours. The numbers were all correct, but no credit from earlier payments was given! 

See spreadsheet ## 2 "True Billing" , I calculate from their "corrected billing data" that I an] owed a credit 
of $86 dollars. 
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Page 1 of 2 t PLEASE AETURN THE TOP PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMiiNI t 

__.- - 
MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN 

Electric 1561 1,310 621 592 521 611 680 623 1.391 1.941 2285 

Stephen Kremer Duke Energy 
3283 Yelton Ln 
Amelia OH 451 02 /q-! -- MCqx 16 (J$&E 

2.056 

513-421-9500 2040-0614-20-3 
1-800-544-6900 

PO Box 9001 076 
Louisville KY 40290-1 076 Last payment received Mar 19 Next meter reading Apr 24, 2008 

Payments after Mar 31 not included Bill prepared on Mar 31, 2008 

29 "705,4 4- I 1,753 Elac 031198856 Feb 26 Mar 26.1 

Usage ~ 1,753 kWh Amt Due . PreviouCBh 
Duke Energy - Rate RS 
Current Electric Charges 

Current Amount Due 
J 

-_.y-------_ll-" 

Total Generation Charges 

kWh Electric Usage 



T P W S t H t I U H N  I H t  ICJ6' t ' lJt i I l lJN W l l f i  I~JLJPlrHrMIZlYI I rage 1 or 3 ** CORRECTED BILL ** 

910.93 
Balance Forward 53.71cr 
Current Electric Charges 97.14 

-- Electric Charges 

Current dmtlun: Due -7- 

5 33-42 1-9500 2040461 4-20-3 I 
Stephsn Kremer Ouka Energy - 
3283 Yelton Ln /+;I - r/ivaR ''Lptc'L- 1-800-544-6900 
Amelia OH 451 02 iC~{ZcOC. ; Ich 1 7 

.+ 

r . . ~ ! f J j '  j'+ 

PO Box 9001 076 
Louisville KY 40290-1 076 Next meter reading Apr 24, 2008 

Payments affer Apr 08 not included Bill prepared on Apr 08, 2008 

Elec 031196856 Feb 25 Mar 26 30 

Usage - 8E4 kWh 
Duke Energy - Rate RS 
Current Electric Charges 

$ 97.14 
m 

Electric 
Meter - 03 1 198856 
Multipliers - 1 
kWh Pres Read - 3368~ 

kWh Usage - 968 
kWh Prev Read - 2400E 

Jan 25 - Feb 25 
31 Days 

Electric 
Meter - 031 I98856 

tWh Pres Read - 2400E 
tWh Prev Read - 1434E 
tWh Usage - 966 

Dec 26 -Jan 25 
30 Days 

Multipliers - 1 

Duke Energy 
Hate RS - Residential Svc-Winter 
Distribution-Customer Chg 
Delivery Charges 

Distribution-Energy Ghg 

Rider TCR 
Rider RSC 
Rider AAC 
Delivery Riders 
Total Delivery Charges 

Generation Ener y Chg 

Rider FPP 
Total Generation Charges 

968kWh @ $0.01994900 

Generation Charges 

9681tWh @I 8 0.03755300 

$4.50 

19.31 
6.1 9 
6.41 
7.01 

17.69 
$56.61 

36.35 
8.46 

mim 
Duke Energ 
Rate RS - Kesidential Svc-Winter 
Distribution-Custarner Chg 
Delivery Charges 

Distribution -Energy Ghg 

Rider TCR 
Rider RSG 
Rider AAG 
Delivery Riders 
Total Delivery Charges 

Generation Ener y Chg 

Rider FPP 
Total Generation Charges 

966kWh @ $0.01994900 

Generation Charges 

966 kWh @ 8 0.03755300 

$4.50 

19.27 
6.1 6 
6.40 
5.04 
17.64 

$ 3 3 3  

36.28 
8.44 

$44.72 

$ 105.92 

$ 103.75 



Duke Energ ilectric 
Rate RS - Eesidential Svc-Summer 

$4.50 M e r  - 
Distribution-Customer Chg 

nuhipliers - Delivery Charges 
.Ah Pres Read - Distribution-Energy Ghg ,h% Prev Read - 7 5 a 2 ~  1,209 kWh @ $0.01 994900 24.12 

6.31 , 1,209 Rider TCR 
8.38 

,Wh Usage - 
3.35 

Rider RSC 
Rider AAC 4u 23-Sep24 

i29ays Delivery Riders 20.31 

Generation Charges 

1 

031 198856 , 
8791 E 

Total Delivery Charges 3Xzi7 

Generation Ener y Chg 
37.55 

9.94 
Rider FPP 26.83 
t ,000 kWh @ 8 0.03755300 

209hwh @ $o.o475aioo 

Total Generation Charges $74.32 

Slectric 
Wer - 031 198856 i 

7582E 
6263E 

Muhipliers - 
tWh Pres Read I. 
tWh Prev Read - 
iWh Usage - , 1,319 

Jut 25 - AUg 23 
29 Days 

Eiectric 
Meter - 031 198856 
Multipliers - 1 
kWh Pres Read - 6263E 
kWh Prev Read - ,SI 91 
kWh Usage - (1,072 

Jun 26 -Jut 25 
29 Days 

3ate RS - esidential Svc-Summer 
3uke Energ 

Iistribution-Customer Chg $4.50 
8 

Mivery Charges 
Distribution-Energy Ghg 
1,319 kWh @ $0.0 1994900 
Rider TCR 
Rider RSC 
Rider AAC 
Deiiverj Riders 
Total Delivery Chargas 

Generation Charges 
Generation Ener y Chg 
1,000 kWh @ 8 0.03755300 

319kWh @ $0.04758100 
Rider FPP 
Total Generation Charges 

26.31 
e 6.89 
9.31 
3.72 

22.31 
$63.54 

37.55 
15.1 8 
29.28 

$82.01 

Rate RS - esidential Svc-Summer 
Dwke Energ 

Distribution-Customer Chg $4.50 
R 

Delivery Charges 
Distribution-Energy Chg 
1,072 kWh @ $0.01 994900 
Rider TCR 
Rider RSC 
Rider AAC 
Delivery Rideis 
Tntal Delivery Charges 

Generation Ener y Chg 
1,000 kWh @ 8 0.03755300 

72kWh @ $0.04758100 
Rider FPP 
Total Generation Charges 

Genaration Charges 

21.39 
5.60 
7.23 
2.89 

15.94 
$ - 5 m  

37.55 
3.43 

23.79 
m 4 7 7  

- 

!J 541.29 

$ 155.05 

$ 122.32 

$910.93 



- -  - 
LJ PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT ? Page 1 of 2 

Electric 

Stephen Kremer Duke Energy 51 3-421-9500 2040-061 4-20-3 
3283 Yelton Ln 
Amelia OH 45102 

1-800-544-6900 ,*/I &p ,' d. 1; . .. PlrprL L W + @ 5  

APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEE MAR APR 
1,310 621 592 1,072 1,319 1,209 821 747 1,075 966 968 884 2,537 

PO Box 9001076 Payments after Apr 25 not included 
Louisville KY 40290-1 076 Last payment received Apr 14 Next meter reading May 23,2008 

Bill prepared on Apr 25, 2008 

Elec 031 198856 Mar 26 Apr 24 29 2,537 

$43.43 

221.82 

k W h  Electric Usage 

1,800 I ,/-;-.-:- 
1 2  

6 

Calculations based on most recent 12 monlh history 
Tofal Usage 12.81 1 
Average Usage 1,068 



- - "  - 
t PLEASE RETURN THE TOP PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT t Page 1 of 3 ** CORRECTED BlLL +* 

Stephen Kremer Duke Energy 513-421-9500 2040-0614-20-3 
1-800-544-6900 3283 Yelton Ln +!'?' I L: u r'/?-LJL c' >FYG ir 

Amelia OH 451 02 

PO Box 9001 076 
Louisville KY 40290-1 076 Next meter reading May 23, 2008 

Payments after Kay 12 not incltiaed Bilt prapared on May 12,ZCiIE 

Elec 031198856 Mar 26 Apr 24 29 6335 6783 454 
6 k. f?k 

Amt Due - Previous Bill 

Electric Charges 

- -  

I 

$4.50  
kWh Pres Read - 
kWh Prev Read - 

Feb 26 - Mar 26 
29 Days 

6.62 
6.72 
7.34 

Delivery Riders 18.73 

Generation Ener y Chg 

Total Delivery Charges m4 
Generation Charges 

1,000 kWh @ 8 0.03755300 37.55 
34kWh @ $0.01416900 0.48 

9.04 
Total Generation Charges m 

hultipiiers - 
:Wh Pres Read - 
Wh Prev Read - 

an 25 - Feb 26 
2 Days 

13.17 

10.14 
32.95 

9.28 

Total Delivery Charges $los.sl 
Generation Charges 

Generation Ener y Chg 
1,000 kWh @ 3 0.03755300 37.55 

17.99 
Total Generation Charges $3 

I_-- .-.- 

-. 61 .- 
I'Fl?t? I L L '  

$ 111.61 

$181.64 
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Loretta Little 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Eric Deters 
Monday, October 11, 2010 2 5 6  PM 
Loretta Little 
FW: DUKE ENERGY 

Attachments: S25C-210101114150.pdf 

S25C-21010111415 
O.pdf ( 2  MB) 

O r  i g i na 1 [VIE s s age - - - - - - _ _ _ _  
F r o ? :  K r i s t i n  V a l e n t i  [mailto:Kmv@hauckco.com] 
S e r , ~ :  Iv!onday, October 11, 2010 2:35 PP! 
YS:  E r i c  Geters -7 

SlLk'jzct: DUKE EbJERC-Y 

I xa3 l i s t e n i z y  to your show on Saturday regard ing  t h e  u t i l i t y  company and t h e  monopoly 
- -  "p  off. I r ~ c e i v e d  ( ? l e a s e  see a t t a c h e d )  an invoice  and l e t t e r  from Duke Energy. I t  seem': 
t h a t  my Gas rreter w a s n ' t  working p r o p e r l y  and a few monrns t h e y  d i d n ' t  b i l l  m e .  They cane 
up ;,,iith a n  esc imate  on what t h e y  t h i n k  I owe. I p u t  a h igh  e f f i c i e n c y  f u r n a c e  i n  F-ug 2008 
a n 3  I ' m  nct siire what t h e y  a r e  doing i s  l e g a l  o r  f a i r .  Any s u g g e s t i o n s ?  The bill i s  ~ G W  

c l s s e  co S 1 5 f ' C . O O  due i n  a couple  weeks. I f  you want E O  c o n t a c t  m e  a f t e r  5:OO my c e l l  is 
5,13-240-3829,.0~ a t  work 513-842-3302. Woulcl love  some i n p u t  on what t o  do .  
S i ri c e re 1 y , 

4334  Glendale-Milford Road 
C i n c i n n a t i  Ohio 45242 

1 

mailto:Kmv@hauckco.com


Duke Energy 

October 1, 20 10 

Krislian Valenti 
9599 Lansford Dr 
Cincinnati, OH 45242 
Subject: Billing Adjustment for Unmetered Usage for Account Number 346001 98 22 

Dear Ms. Valenti: 

It has been determined that gas meter 538492 at 9599 Lansford Dr was not registering properly 
for the time period of 4/27/09 to 6/0210. As a result of this finding, the index was replaced on 
6/02/10. Although metering equipment may occasionally malfunction, use of the service often 
continues without interruption and without proper meter registration. 

When this circumstance occurs, Ohio law states that the company can re-bill residential 
accounts for the portion of gas usage that did not register for up to one year irrirnediately prior to 
the date the defective index was removed Therefore, in accordance with Ohio law, we have 
recalculated and re-billed your account for the time period of 6/25/09 to 6/02/10 in order to bill 
for the unmetered usage 

The method of determining the actual usage during this time period was based on a review of 
your usage patterns before and/or after installation of the new meter. We also reviewed a base 
period of non-heating and non-air conditioning usage, and used this information to determine 
usageduring the re-billing period. If heating or air conditioning was a factor in this 
determination, weather difference adjustments were factored into the calculation accordingly 
Additionally, the appropriate rate in effect during the malfunction period was used to calculate 
the dollar amount owed. Any payments made to this account during the noted time period have 
been credited as well. 

A billing adjustment of $981.90 for unmetered gas usage will be reflected on your next billing 
statement. 

We realize that unexpected bills can be difficult to manage. After you have received your 
bill, please feel free to call our Customer Service Department at 1-800-544-6900 if you have any 
questions concerning the adjustment. You may request a payment agreement of up to 12 
months if needed. 

At Duke Energy, we value you as a customer and appreciate the opportunity to serve you. 

Sincerely, 

J.K. Kainear 
Customer Service Department 



9599 Lansford Dr 
Cincinnati OH 45242-G IO? 

Duke Encigy - Rate RS $ 3 1  1 20 
Current Electr ic Charges $311120 

".____I 

PO Box Y O 0 1  0 76 
Louisville KY 40290- 1076 

400 00003433545  34600375223  3 0 2 h 2 0 3 0 0  00003435053 
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Page I cf 3 

For Inquir ies Call  -~~ ---. -_.-.--L_____I_-.~-X___ 

513-421-9500 3460-0198-22-1 
-T-- I_- 

Krislian Valenli Duke Energy 
9599 Lansford Dr 
Cincinnati OH 45242 

Po BOh 9001076 Payments dler Oct 04 no1 includsd 
Louisvilli. I(\' 40290- 1076 Last pcyrnenl received Sap 30 Next mater reading Ocl 25. 2010 

Bill prepared on Oct 04,  2010 

Reading D;!; 1 1 Meter Reading I 
Days  Previous Present 1 usage ] 

-. --- IfJletei Number I From ~- 
Gas 000538492 Aug 25 Sep 24 30 1143 1172 29 
Elec 046287949 Aug 25 Sep 21 30 42215 44435 2.220 

- ClJrrew R i ~ ~ l i l q  -.~_---._ ---̂ 

Amt Due. Previous Sill S 420 58 
Payrnent(s) Received 430 00c 
Late Payment Charge(s) 6 3 1  
Canceled Charges: 

Gas Charges 9 1.5% 
Prior Monlli(s) Charges 

162 80 Gas Charges 
Balance Forward 68.10 
Current Gas Charges 52.61 
Current Eleclric Charges 31 1.20 

Current Arnount Due $ 1,413.84 

---- 

Revenue Collections CI ig 981 90 

Slioiilcl payment of tliis bill by [lie clue date present a problem, please call us  a\ the niimber listed in the 
"For Inquiries Call" seclion of yoiir bill ,--- 

T - - 
0 CI 

This Liill retlecls canceled i1n0 iebilled gas charges for prior niontlts 

- 7 his monlh's Gas Cos1 Recoveiy (GCR) clrarge for cuslomcrs purchasing ttieir natural gas train Duke c 

27 
- $0 G272911 

Energy is $0.585791 1 per CCF. wliicli incliitfes a basc GCR of 50.558 t and Ohio excise lax of - 
E - 
i - 
'I. 



BiUB Payment Made Easv 
Paper loss B i l l i ng  - V i w  and pay your bill for free by registeriny a l  i?p.kvw duke-energy co in  
Payment  Advantage - Freo Sowice. paynien l  auloniatically drsfls froin your bank accounl Enroll a1 
W J ~ V  tliikt!-erierciv cntn!oavmvblll or call 1-800-544-6900 

Speedpay"-  Pay b y  phone 1-800-SJJ~690f l  with credi l  card or ciieclt a convenience fee will b c  charged 

PAYMENT OF BILLS 
In order lo avoid paying a [ale charge, please iiiiiil yuur payinenl lo Duke EiierGy several days before Ilie due &I2 Or. il you prefcr. YOIJ i i ;ay 
pay by pliorie throui$i Speedpay. pay online with Pnperless.Billing, or pay sularnalically lhrough Paymenl Advanlaye Paymeril% caii also 110 
made at a Pay AOonl location For more inlormation about our blll oayiiitlnl options. please vk i l  11s at v w v t  duke-energy corn or 
call 1-800-544-r?.300 

0isccnnocl:nn of your ulility scrvtcu(s) will no1 rosiilt frcni failwe lo  pay any [ion-lariiled or iiori regulaltid piciducls or sc-n.ices 

lli ider stale 13:~. IIie amciinl Y O ~ J  are being billed lor gas iricltides: (1) 4 85% Stele Excise Tax. (2)iialiir?l gas rliclii l i irlioi~ taxes I l iat liav(: 
I siiice 2001 and are currciitly sl8 01593 lor the firs1 1,000 CCF, 5.00077 for the next 19,000 CCF atid 5 0041 1 lor all addilion;;l 

CCF anc. (3) Assassnionls lo assist in llie supporl ol Ilia qi?raIhn.j of lhe PUCO arid llie O f k c  of llic Consumers C ~ ~ I I I : ~ ~  Ilia1 IIZW Sceri 
in cffecl sicco 1912 arid 1977 respeclively 

Under slate law. l l ie aincuril you are b%ng billed for electric iric!udes: (1) L.ilowall..liour laxes lhat have been it1 efli.cl since 2001 and are 
currcnlly at $ 00465 for llie firs1 2.000 kWh. 5 (104 19 for llie next 13.000 kWh and 3 00363 for all addilional liWh ano. ( 2 )  Assessmenls to 
assist iri l!ie supporl of the PUCO arid Ilie Ollice 01 the Coiisurriers Counsel lhat have been iii efiecl siiics 1912 and 1977 respiic!iv?ly 

EXPLANATION OF BILL LANGUAGE 
(The following terms will not appear on every bill] 

Gas Cos1 
Rccovcry 

Thc GAS C O S  IiECOVERY (GCR) rnle is Ill3 
cos! (pcr LOO cubic lcel) of gas WI! jriicliasc lrorn 
our auppliais This tale varies pcriod cally as gas 
prices Io iin increase cr deercase D U ~ E  Energy 
makcs no piolit on IIiis charge sicce il is Sane2 an 
IIie nclual cos18 we pay cLr juppller; [si llic  as 
we purcliasc arid resell. The GCR rs:e 15 
oiprovcd by l l ie Public Ulililies Cornniiesiori ol 
O l l l O  

CCF 

CR 

Currcnl C!iargt.s 
(Gas ant1 Elcclric) 

Cuslcntcr Chargc Tlie finxi imnihly casic dlslnbulion cliargc IO 
perIiali.j cover co;b la billing rnelcr reading. 
nervice line niainlcnarice. and  equiprncnl Gcncralicn Charges 

I 

Dcliucrj Clin:~cs 
(Elcciric) Tiic bnil 01 rncawrc Icr llie cleclric;iy y m i  u ~ e  

Far example. you i ~ s a  onc liWh a1 alcclric.iy Io 
light a ICO vml i  ~ i r ~ l i t  bulb rot IO ~iours 

Cliergcs lo rccouer wa:ious cos15 associaled wlh 
Uuhc Energy's oIecIr:c cperolions arid Io Iund 
O h i ~  encrgyrslalad programs 

Ucliueri Riders 
(E1ec:rti:) 

Dislribiilicn . 
Energy CIiargc 

Lale Payrnenl 
Cilargo 

:Ic!cr ktull!plicr 
~ _ _ _ I  

A I 5 5  lalc cliargc is addcd lo llic ovcrrliic 
amounl 01 llic regiilaled porliuo a1 yoi:r 1ii.l .I ',mi 
do not pay by llte bill ~ U U  Onlc 

A laclor Ilia1 llie rncler rcodirg usagt' is miull;pl:ed 
by in order In oblain !he correcl encrgy usage 

Code lhal idenlilies Ihe gas ilolivcr{ or eIcc:~:c 
dislribuliori billing larilf used lo catciila:~ lhe bill 

Charges Io fccaver cliangcn in enviinnmental 
compliance. homrl;mrl sccur'ly atid !ax c:is!n 

CI:argcs lo recawer the C O G ~  01 rue1 and p 1 ~ 3 1 a s e  
power. 
Ckargcs lo recavcr lransniission C O L I ~ ~  assessed 
by the tegional trnnsmissiun oigmiul iuri  

Charges frciti J Cas arid I or Eleclric SupJlicr 
other lhnii nirkn Encrpy 

Amounl of ciwgy used t1urir.g 1118 billing pcriod 

-- 
~- 

A preiniuin p0.d lor early rcluin lo  I!ic siandard 
scr icc  oirer - 

?irler FPP 
Eslimaled (E) ana 
Acluol Rcacinjs 

An aciual rcading i5 a rcading we lakc r i m  your 
meler On the monllirr wc arc iinablc Io read yoiir 
tnelcr. we c~lculnle yotir bill b a w d  on your pant 
usage Adjus:mmls nwy ba rifcdcd IaIBr. wlicii 
w g  lake ari aclual rnolcr rcading If ycii would like 
io read y u t r  own mcter Io a?lo:d cotintilied bills 
please call 115 

iidcr TCR 

Supplier Cliarges 

Jsagc 

Fixed Oelwerf 
Serricc Charge 

Tlic lircd ccsis lor dclivcririj gas. wli ic l i  d:, nul 
U ian~z  willt ueags 

Cl:arc~:s lo recover vxiou!J coiiln a~suciillcd viilii 
Diihe Energy's gas ojieiaIiu!is and Io Irrtii: Olii3 
energyrelelcd programs. 

BILLING OR SERVICE INQUIRES OR COMPLAINTS 

If you have a qiieslion or cornpltlint aloul your bill or Serdicna call u s  at (513) 411-9500, or frorri a loll area call l-OGO-5.:4-690fl Persons wlio 
have a hcaring irnpairniznl may call oLr TDDRTY loll free number. 1-000.752-3251 You may also w i l e  lo OUI Cusloincr Services 
De[iarlnienl a l  P 0 @ox 960, Mail Drop 309C, Ciricinnali. 45201 In sddilion. you may cnnlacl u5 by lax  a1 (513) 2137-2.376. or by e.rnail e l  
W\~;w.diJke-~nergy.co:n 

If you: corriplaiiit IS iiol resolved aller ycu liave called Duke Energy Ohio. or for gciieral ulilily infornialtori. residerilia! and busircs; corisunierli 
niey corilacl llie Public Ulililies Commission of Ohio for assislaccc at 1-003-606-7026 (loll free) or for TTY a1 1-000-6QG-1570 [Ic!l frec) lrorir 
0:00 a m lo 5:W p ni ::.eekdays. or at 'yy':'giu~O Ohio .. . p v  

Resideiilial cusloniers inajr also corilact llie Ohio CcnsurnersCounsel for assistance viilli ccriiplaiiils anti ulilily issues a l  1.837-742-5t22 ( 1 ~ 1 1  
frce) from 0:OO a ni lo 5:OO p in vteekdsys. or at WL~ p&&czc 

To oblain inforinalroii about conipclilive gas oilers. visit \ ~ ~ v p g c U , d i j o  rjuy or ciill 1-800-239.727 1 

BUSINESS HOURS SERVICE EMERGENCY NUMBERS 
OFFICE HOURS: 
Cincinnali 0:OO a rn ~ 5:OO p rn hloiiday - Friday 

Gas Trouble - (513) 651-1.166 or 1-1100-631-4300 
Eiaclric Troublo . (513) 651-1 102 or 1-800-543-5599 

):i:,ii ti: ;I: W W ~ I  cl..ilie-cnei.~v co:il 
I 'I17 I l l  :io UiI?.!i"!7.LlI~III I ~ O I  1'1?5 
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Nanie Service Address Ac count Pd u m b el  

Cincinnati (31 I 45242 

PRICE TO COMPARE In order lor an average residential customer lo save money, an electric supplier 
must offer a price lo!ver tlian 9 43  cents per kLVh Your Price lo Compare may be diilereiil bnscd on 
your tisage Visit ~;ww duke-energy corn to calculate your indi./iclual Price tu Compare or corilacr Dtiire 
Energy for a written explanation 

-- 

-___._.-.-. ._-_ - ~-._--.---.-.1--1..- I._-. 
Krislian Valenti 9599 Lanslord Dr 3460-01 YU..22- 7 

- - 

3as 
LMer - 000538492 

X F  Usage - 29 

4ug 25 - Sep 24 
30 Days 

Electric 
deler - 0462137949 
,LVIi Usage . 2.220 

4iig 25 - Sep 24 
10 Days 

Explanation of Current Charges 

Duke Energy 
Rate RS - Residential Service 

Fixcd Ddivery Service Cliarge 
Uscge-Based Charge 

$ 2 5  33 

29 CCF @ $0.03272800 0.95 
Gas Delivery R idck  7.20 
Gas Cost Recovery 

29 CCF 0 $ 0  65059720 19 16 
--.- -- 

Total Current Gas Charges 

Duke Energy 
Rate RS ~ Resitfential Svc-Summer 

Uislribution-Cusromer Chg 
Relivcrv Cliaraes 

D'istribuGon-Energy Clig 

Delivery Riders 
Total Deliveiy Cliaryes 

Generation Energy Chg 

2,220 I<Wh @ $J 0.02212600 

Seiioration Charges 

1,000 ltWh @ $ 0  04234500 
1.220 kWh @ $0.05626500 
Rider FPP 
Rider AAC 
Rider TCR 
Total Generation Charges 

li; 5 50 

49 12 
25 45 

$7457 

42.35 
60.64 
85.95 
22 83 
1 1.36 

S - Z i - 3  

Total Ccirrent Electric Charges 

31 1.20 

$ 311.20 

Explanation of Prior Month(s) Chatgos 

I Gas Meler . 000538492 I Rate RS Energy - Residential Service 
CCF Usage - 26 

29 Days 
Jill 27 - AUg 25 

Fixed Deliver; Scx icc  Clinrgc Y 25.33 
Usage-Based Cliarge 

26 CCF @ $003272600 0 85 
Gas Oeliveiy Riders 6 99 
Gas Cost Rccover~ 

26 CCF @I $068734420 17 07 $ 51 .Old 



Pnc1c 3 013 
Account N if rri b cr 

- 
Name Service Address 

Krisiinn Valenti 

Gas 
Meter - 000538492 

CCF Usage - 35 

J u n  25 - Jul27 
32 Days 
Gas 
Meter - 000538492 
CCF [Jsage - 0 

May 26 - Jim 02 
7 Days 

Meter- * 000538492 
CCF Usage - 32 

J u n  02 - Jun 25 
23 Days 
' Meter Change 

9599 Lansford Or  3460-01 98-22-1 
Cincinnati OH 45242 

Duke Energy 
Rate RS - Residential Seivice 

Fixed Delivery Service Charge 
Usage-Based Charge 

Gas Delivery Riders 7.61 
Gas Cost Recovery 

35 CCF @ $0.68744910 24.06 

Duke Energy 
Rate RS - Resideniial Service 

Fixed Delivery Seivice Charge $ 2 5  33 
Usage-Based Charge 

32 CCF @ $003272800 1.05 
Gas Deliveiy Riders 7.06 
Gas Cost Recovery 

32 CCF $o.63aza4oo 20 17 

3 25 33 

35 CCF @ 50.03272800 1.15 

Total Prior Gas Charges 

IkWh Eleclr ic Usage 

!b 58.15 

53.6 I 

S 162.80 
_I 

Calciilalicns h i e d  Jn rnosl rscrri! 12 Inonlll hislory Calccilalions basrd on mu51 rscsni 12 nionlli hislory 

Any prisr nicnliis arljtislicl tisage ofi lhis 
kill. will display in yoiir hislorical iisage 
grq:li and chai: on YOLN ncxl bill 

Tolal Usage 175 
Averase Usage 15  

Any piior monlhs adjuslid mags on 1111s 
bill, will display in your I i is i~r icaI  i ~ s a y i  
graph and char1 cn youi next bill 

Toial Usage ?t.i131 
Aveiagc Usags 1,753 



Deters Associate 2 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

danny miller <funnydustl4@yahoo corn> 
Thursday, December 02, 2010 2.13 PM 
Deters Associate 2 
Re. Duke Energy 

111 11ie night oftlie firc.,a oinan li\'ing i n  iinit#33 l i t  a cigarrete \vhich caused the initial explosion.From \\,hat I 
uii(lci~staii(l( I ai11 iiot one Iiuiiclrecl percent),Duke \\w at the comples to light a piolet light either that clay or the 
tlaq pi-ior.^JIie \\omau alledgeclly called Lhke to reportfa gas smell aiicl she \vas told that it  had already been 
tiiltcn C;IK of.We later fooliiicf out that an untapped gas line \\as the cause of the esplosioii.She lived in unit 
,3.3,md I l i \  ed iii unit  3 1 .All I remember is hearing a blast,my clog barking,and a \t'oman yelling "My Iiand,my 
Il:llldii.Tlle nest thing I I<iie\v \\as there was glass on the ground and two of my iieiglibors and a police officer 
tellins me to set out immediately.Five to ten miiiutes later almost all ten units were engulfed in h i i e s . A s  Far as  
Diike is coiicernedJ'ni not sure if they are takins responsibility for tlie blaze,but I clo Itnoiv that tlie fire \\.as 
ri11ec.f an accideiit.bfy wife ancl I spoke to several others and it  was said that tlie building was full of 

iolatioiis.Det\\;een Duke and Steeplechase,l'm not totally sure \\rhicli one is respoiisible.Please let iiie I<now if 
there is mything I can clo to make things more clear for you and I will do my L7est to answer any questions that 
J ot.i may Iia\:e.Tliank you so iiiiicli for  your immediate reply,ancl I look for\vartl to Ilearing from you soon' 
l>aiiny Mi Iler 

I 'm  in~erestecl. Can yoii email nie more details? What are tlie details against Duke? 

Eric Dcters 

1 



Deters Associate 2 

From: 
Sent: 
Ta: 
5 1.1 b j e c t : 

Larry Miller ~Imil lerdrummerOgmail corn> 
Tuesday, December 28, 2010 2.21 PM 
Deters Associate 2 
Re: Duke 

rlEY,Mr Det-ers they turned the electric back off again just now and for no reason! The pole truck driver told me they are 
playing games! I need some help are bill is paid up and I'm sitting here again wi th no power! I have called to waiting a 
response from Duke! 

On Wednesday, December 22, 2010, Larry Miller ~l in i l lerdr~immer@gmai l .com~ wrote: 
> They told me there was no work order for i t  to be turned off that we always pay are bill on time and had great credit 
with them ! They sent a meter reader to turn i t  on and told that it was turned a t  the pole! So he couldn't turn it on! He 
had to tell them that a pole truck would be needed! So I went with out electric and no heat from 11:15 am til 3:05! 
When driver with the pole truck got finished I asked him how they can do this t o  paying customers! He said they do it a l l  
the time! Said this is how they get a reading on a meter! I said they have a key to  the side door to  get in! 

> On Dec 22, 2010 9:04 AM, "Deters Associate 2" ~DAssoc ia te2@er i cc le te rs .~on i~  wrote:> They gave you no reason why 
they turned off? 

> 

>> 
>> 
>> 
>> Eric Deters 
>> 
i 

i 

_ _  
Larry Miller Operations 
Night Light Services Inc. 
1719 Dana Ave. Unit S 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45206 
513-406-8839 

1 



I '  

-.DPters Ac;snriatP 7 To4ttorneys A t  Law 

S$rjg$:De;rs Re: Duke 
iar es T. estcr, r 

Geoffrey P. Dainon 
Diane bvf. B ~ O W  

~l'ltr?i~tr~bLIatTJ~~~~~~"~-e \\:as no \\orIt orcler for it  to be twtietl off' that  \\-.e al\vays pay are bill oil time aiid had great 
ci-MHliidl~tM A E ~  !  hey sent ii iiieter reacier to t m 1  it  011 aiict tolei that i t  \\-as t u i x c i  at the pole! So he coulcin't 
t u i m  1 on c i i d  10 tell them rhat a pole truck n*oiilcl be neecled! So I \\wit \vith out electric anel no heat from 

I I :  I5 a111 t i l  .3:05! \l'hcn clrivc'r u it11 the pole truck got finished I asltecl liini lions they can clo this to payins 
custoiners! I-le said they do i t  all the time! Said this is h o \ ~  they get a reaeliiig 011 a nieter! I said they lia\se a key 
LO ~ h c '  sick cI001~ to get in! 

A s h p v  h! # y l y d - r  

On Dc'c 33. 30 I O  9:04 AM, "Deters Associate 2" <I),-\ssc,ciats7i~icricclc'tei.s.com> \\rote: 
i -1 hey c you no reason I\ Iiy they t~irtied off? 
, 

5247 iLIadison Pike 
Indepcndcnce, ICY 4 105 1 

eric@ericcietcrs.com wwiv.ericdetet s coni 
859-363- I900 1 -866-96fl-HURT Faxu 859-363- 1444 

mailto:eric@ericcietcrs.com

